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AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

30-105-04

EXCEPTION TO SF 30

APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

This amendment is issued to:

1) Provide answers to additional questions, and;

2) End the question receipt period. Upon posting of this amendment, no further questions will be accepted.

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF  PAGES

J

1

4

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

01-Dec-2015

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

15C. DATE SIGNED

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code)

X

N00189-16-T-Z028

X

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

18-Nov-2015

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  

is extended,

X

is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

1

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 

provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 

office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor

is not,   

is required to sign this document and return

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter

 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

0002

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

01-Dec-2015

CODE

NAVSUP FLC NORFOLK CONTRACTING

PHILADELPHIA OFFICE

700 ROBBINS AVENUE, BLDG 2B

PHILADELPHIA PA 19111-5083

N00189

7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

CODE

See Item 6

FACILITY CODE

CODE

EMAIL:

TEL:


SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES  

SECTION SF 1449 - CONTINUATION SHEET 

The following have been modified: 

        QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
1.       Can you please tell me what contractor currently supports this effort and under what contract number was it awarded?

Services for this requirement are currently being provided by Mid-Atlantic Business Communications, Inc., under contract number N00189-15-P-Z854.

2.       Do the current personnel supporting this effort currently meet the education, certification and experience requirements listed in this solicitation?

Quoters shall quote in accordance with requirements specified in the solicitation.

3.       Given this is a Service Contract Act requirement, what SCA wage determination applies?

The SCA wage determination that applies is 2005-2543, Rev. 18. It can be found at http://www.wdol.gov/wdol/scafiles/std/05-2543.txt?v=18
Offerors shall include as part of their price quotes a breakdown of the wages/fringe benefits to be paid by labor category. This information will not be used for the purposes of conducting a price realism analysis, but will only be used to determine whether the price quotes received are in compliance with SCA requirements.

4.       Is there a reason that 52.222-42 STATEMENT OF EQUIVALENT RATES FOR FEDERAL HIRES (MAY 2014), was not incorporated into this solicitation?

This clause was omitted in error, and has been added to the solicitation in Amendment 1.

5.       In order to comply with FAR 52.222-17 and Executive Order 13495 we are requesting the following information.  Under this guidance, we are required to provide first right of refusal to qualified incumbent workers.  The prescribing FAR guidance (FAR 22.12) also addresses the government providing a list of those incumbent employees.  In order to accurately calculate the costs in our proposal concerning the benefits mandated in government provided SCA WDs for seniority, vacation, holiday and SCA occupation code/title, as required by Executive Order 13495, please provide the number of incumbent employees and the following information for all current incumbent personnel.

1. Name

2. Current SCA Occupation code

3. Duty or Position title

4. Hourly Pay Rate

5. Status (Exempt vs Non-Exempt)

6. Start date (when they first started work on the contract (or predecessor contracts) effort (the originating anniversary date for purposes of calculating benefit costs).

Per FAR 22.1204(b), certified service employee lists are not provided until after award. Additionally, prior contract was not deemed SCA-applicable.

7. 
Why is the PoP for this effort so short?  Base period 6 months with two 3 month options.  What is the acquisition plan to support this effort after this contract PoP ends?

Quoters shall quote only to the period of performance specified in the solicitation.

8. Can you also explain why the Microsoft Certified Systems Engineer certification is required to support a non-VOIP telephony requirement? Normally MCSE's work on data networks and PC's, not traditional telephone switches. Would the Government consider removing the requirement for the MCSE?

On review, for this solicitation we opt to drop the Microsoft Certified Systems Engineer (MCSE) requirement. References to MCSE certification have been removed from the PWS Section 12.1(e). Any remaining MCSE references should be disregarded for this solicitation. However, per DoD directive we are required to add DoD Directive 8570.1 as a requirement. https://www.isc2.org/dodmandate/default.aspx.  This directive states, all contractor employees with privileged access to DoD Data networks obtain commercial certification accredited by American National Standards Institute (ANSI). During this Period of Performance, JS "may" be piloting an enterprise VoIP program thus requiring Contractor to access the JS Data Network in support.  In the current PWS this support is outlined in section 5.4.2. The requirement is listed in Section 12.1(f).

9. 
Are there Workload Estimates or a minimum required Staffing level for us to bid?

FFP monthly effort.  The solicitation is clear on its face.

10. 
Are there currently any Support Contracts in place with the Manufacturer that must be included in this Contract? Typically, Avaya REQUIRES some level of OEM Support.

Currently, Joint Staff has no support contracts in place with the Manufacturer. Per section 4 of the PWS (Applicable Directives) the Contractor shall perform system administration & maintenance as a requirement. If this requires additional OEM support from Avaya, the Onus is on the Contractor.

11. 
Is the agreement only for 3-6 months in total or is the term longer? 

Per the solicitation document, the base period of performance is 6 months, with two 3 month option periods.

12. 
Would you prefer that [offeror] re-submit the completed 72 page RFP back to you or use our own proposal document and simply include the pages that need to be filled out from the RFP?

From the solicitation:

Quoters shall respond to all requirements of the solicitation document.  Quoters are cautioned not to alter the solicitation. Alternate quotes are not authorized.  An objection to any of the terms and conditions of the solicitation will constitute a deficiency which will make the quote ineligible for award.

While this language does not preclude the use of the offeror’s own proposal document, any material change to the solicitation, even inadvertent, will constitute a deficiency. It is therefore recommended that the latest amended PWS from this RFQ be used.
13.
As we've read through this RFP and the accompanying questions, we are trying to determine if the expectation is for [Contractor] to provide a full-time, dedicated 40 hour a week technician or to simply dispatch our local partner as needed to fulfill the on-site requirements of the RFP.
The PWS states work is to be performed on-site, thus requiring on-site support. Currently, due to volume of work there are three FTE's on-site providing this level of effort.
14.
We interpreted this service needed as maintenance support and onsite support for the G3r.  We didn't interpret this as warranty work as warranties are provided when new equipment are purchased and all of these systems are past their warranty expiration period. [Contractor] has the expertise and training certifications from Avaya to support these systems and is an authorized Avaya business partner, but is not authorized to resell Avaya new systems to the federal government.  This does not in any way impact or effect Signet6's ability to support these systems 100%.  Does this meet the requirement for the support as presented in this section?
In support of the Avaya G3r, Avaya requires  only qualified SME's  perform tier-4 level work on equipment. This level of effort is very infrequent and requirements can be verified with Avaya. If contractor has level of expertise on staff then Ayaya's requirements are met. If not "usually" a service agreement is established with Avaya to provide this support. As long as one of these arrangements can be achieved, then the requirement is met.

15.
Are you ristricting this award to only Avaya Business Partners only?
No. As in question 14, some work may require qualified SMEs to perform tier-4 level work. This can be accomplished with contractor staff or through a service agreement with Avaya.
(End of Summary of Changes) 

